## GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE Board of Trustees

## SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT OF GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE TRUSTEES

- WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Guam Community College is committed to maintaining the highest standards of quality, effective governance in fulfilling its responsibilities to the students, staff, faculty, and administrators of the College and to the general Guam community; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees feels that part of this effort is to assure the appointment of new qualified members to the Board of Trustees by communicating its standards to the appointing and confirming authorities, namely the Governor of Guam and the Guam Legislature; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Board of Trustees is directed by Public Law 25-39 (17 GCA § 31101, *et seq.* of Chapter 31, Division 4) to develop procedures for election of the student members; and
- WHEREAS, the Association of Community College Trustees (ACCT) has produced guidelines regarding the election and appointment of community college trustees; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees has developed guidelines for student trustee election, in keeping with the ACCT recommendations.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Guam Community College Board of Trustees hereby adopts the standards and principles of the ACCT guide to assist it in recommending qualified persons to the Governor of Guam; and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Board of Trustees adopts the guidelines for student trustee election to the Board of Trustees; and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that except for the Student Trustee, when a vacancy in the Board of Trustees is expected within three months, the Board of Trustees shall forward to the Governor of Guam the name or names of candidates who meet the criteria of the ACCT guide and who are representative of the specific category of the potential vacancy as specified in Guam Community College's enabling legislation, Public Law 14-77 (17 GCA §§ 30101, *et seq.*); and
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that upon adoption of this policy, the Chairperson shall communicate said policy and guidelines to the Governor of Guam and the Chairperson of the Education Committee of the Guam Legislature with a letter explaining the intent and purpose of the policy; and

## Page 2: GCC Board of Trustees Policy 195 - Selection and Appointment of Guam Community College Trustees

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that upon adoption of this policy, the President shall communicate said policy and guidelines for student trustee election to the Board of Trustees and to the Guam Community College faculty, administrators, staff, and students.

Amended & Adopted: February 7, 2025

Resolution 10-2025

Amended & Adopted: March 26, 2021

**Resolution 10-2021** 

Amended & Adopted: July 15, 2016

**Resolution 8-2016** 

Amended & Adopted: January 10, 2014

Resolution 5-2014

Amended & Adopted: August 17, 2011

**Resolution 9-2011** 

Amended & Adopted: September 5, 2008

**Resolution 35-2008** 

Amended: July 14, 1999 Adopted: February 7, 1996

**Resolution 2-96**